## **RESOLUTION NO. 9-2011-102**

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SUBMISSION OF GRANT APPLICATIONS TO THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR MUNICIPAL AID ROADWAY IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

**WHEREAS**, the Borough of Barrington desires to submit an application to the New Jersey Department of Transportation for FY2012 Municipal Aid Funding for the below noted projects:

- Priority No. 1 Construction of the Bell Road Ext. jughandle on White Horse Pike Priority No. 2 Reconstruction of Kent Avenue from Highland Ave to Mercer Drive; Priority No. 3 Streetscape, Clements Bridge Rd, NJ Turnpike to borough boundary
- Priority No. 4 Bikeway/Pedestrian Way along East Atlantic Avenue

BOROLIGH OF BARRINGTON

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Governing Body of the Borough of Barrington, in the county of Camden, New Jersey, formally approves the grant applications for the above stated projects; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to submit an electronic grant application for each project to the New Jersey Department of Transportation on behalf of the Borough of Barrington; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to sign the grant agreement on behalf of the Borough of Barrington and that their signatures constitute acceptance of the terms and conditions of the grant agreement and approves the execution of the grant agreement.

DOTTO CONTROL DATE OF THE CONTROL OF	
Date: September 13, 2011	
	Mayor John D. Rink
I hereby certify this to be a true copy of a Resolution approved by the Governing Body of	
Borough of Barrington at the Council Mee	ting held on the date of this Resolution.
Terry Shannon, Borough Clerk	
refry Shannon, Bolough Clerk	